
 
 
 

       
 
       DATE:      April 29, 2021 
 
 OUR REF: DMFrancisco:dmf 
 

SUBJECT: FTR CLERK AWARD NOTICE #248315   PLEASE POST 

 
 
            TO:     ALL FTR CLERKS IN THE PHOENIX BID CLUSTER. 
 

 

 
 
NO EFFECTIVE DATE INDICATES THE EMPLOYEE WILL NOT MOVE TO THE 
NEWLY AWARDED POSITION AT THIS TIME.  
 
POSITIONS LISTED WITH QUALIFICATIONS AND AWARDED WITH 
NO EFFECTIVE DATE ARE AWARDED PENDING QUALIFICATION. 
 
Senior bidders who are awarded jobs "pending qualification'' have ten (10) days 
from the date of this award to contact LDDC (formerly PEDC), room 113, to 
schedule the appropriate training and/or exams.  PLEASE PROVIDE THE LDDC 
TECHNICIAN WITH THE JOB NUMBER YOU WISH TO SIGN UP FOR.  
 
  
The phone number to contact a technician in the LDDC is (602) 225-3048. 
 
 
 
If you would like to remain a Back-up bidder on HIGHER PREFERENCE Choice Jobs on 
PREVIOUSLY BID positions; a LIVE BIDDER request must be submitted to the JBM office, in writing, 
within 10 days of the date of this award.  A Live Bidder Request is only required if an employee is 
awarded a position QUALIFIED on a subsequent posting to the posting on which you are 
requesting to remain a back-up bidder.   
 
Include the following information in your request to the JBM office:  Employee Name, EIN, POSTING 
NUMBER, Position Number(s) in preference order, a phone number to contact you with any 
questions, including the best time to call.  The JBM office FAX NUMBER is (602) 225-3112.  
 

 

Dawn Marie Francisco   
Dawn Marie Francisco                                                       
Human Resources Specialist                                       
Phoenix Bid Cluster                                                 



OPENING DATE:  04/10/2021     CLOSING DATE: 04/19/2021

R0219
BC036364 Phoenix(AZ) Bid Clust
K1VXR0

HUMAN CAPITAL ENTERPRISE SYSTEM
ABBREVIATED AWARD NOTICE

REQUESTED:
PAGE:

04/25/2021 09:41:17
1 of 13  

JOB ID: 71336852 2315-0063 MAIL PROCESSING CLERK KP0013 P7 06 TOUR II LDC: 11 EG:1=Full Time

Vacant 01019286 AUTOMATION TOUR - II PHOENIX 298 Clerks -
NonHQ

JOB SLOT COMMENTS: DIOSS/DBCS/LMLM/TABBING MACHINES/LTR TRAY STORAGE P&DC; EXPRESS MAIL
P&DC ***HEAVY LIFTING REQUIRED***; MANUAL OUTGOING LETTER PRIMARY,
SECONDARY, STATE, SCF, AND NON-PREF DISTRIBUTION; MAIN OFFICE BOX
SECTION; AND OTHER DUTIES AS ASSIGNED. TACS: 893-98.###
###

QUALIFICATIONS:

SECTION:   DBCIOSLMTABLTRTRYSTO

WORK SCHEDULE: 0400-1230-30L-Sa-SuS

All schedules display 'service days' according to USPS policy.
Saturday Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk

OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF 04:00 12:30 030 04:00 12:30 030 04:00 12:30 030 04:00 12:30 030 04:00 12:30 030

POSTING COMMENTS:

SUCCESSFUL BIDDER: Quigley, S EMP ID: 3492 EFFECTIVE: 05/08/2021 SEN DATE: 03/15/1997 RANK: 020

***************************************************

JOB ID: 71336859 2315-0063 MAIL PROCESSING CLERK KP0013 P7 06 TOUR II LDC: 11 EG:1=Full Time

Vacant 01019286 AUTOMATION TOUR - II PHOENIX 298 Clerks -
NonHQ

JOB SLOT COMMENTS: DIOSS/DBCS/LMLM/TABBING MACHINES/LTR TRAY STORAGE P&DC; EXPRESS MAIL
P&DC ***HEAVY LIFTING REQUIRED***; MANUAL OUTGOING LETTER PRIMARY,
SECONDARY, STATE, SCF, AND NON-PREF DISTRIBUTION; MAIN OFFICE BOX
SECTION; AND OTHER DUTIES AS ASSIGNED. TACS: 893-98.###
###

QUALIFICATIONS:

SECTION:   DBCIOSLMTABLTRTRYSTO

WORK SCHEDULE: 0400-1230-30L-Sa-FrS

All schedules display 'service days' according to USPS policy.
Saturday Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk

OFF OFF OFF 04:00 12:30 030 04:00 12:30 030 04:00 12:30 030 04:00 12:30 030 04:00 12:30 030 OFF OFF OFF

POSTING COMMENTS:

SUCCESSFUL BIDDER: Osborne, J EMP ID: 7947 EFFECTIVE: 05/08/2021 SEN DATE: 06/20/1998 RANK: 025

***************************************************

POSTING NO:   248315    Clerk



R0219
BC036364 Phoenix(AZ) Bid Clust
K1VXR0

HUMAN CAPITAL ENTERPRISE SYSTEM
ABBREVIATED AWARD NOTICE

REQUESTED:
PAGE:

04/25/2021 09:41:17
2 of 13  

JOB ID: 71399849 2315-0063 MAIL PROCESSING CLERK KP0013 P7 06 TOUR I LDC: 11 EG:1=Full Time

Vacant 01019279 AUTOMATION TOUR - I PHOENIX 198 Clerks -
NonHQ

JOB SLOT COMMENTS: DIOSS/DBCS/LMLM/TABBING MACHINE/LETTER TRAY STORAGE P&DC; MANUAL
OUTGOING LETTE R PRIMARY, SECONDARY, STATE, SCF AND NON PREF
DISTRIBUTION; MAIN OFFICE BOX SEC TION; AND OTHER DUTIES AS ASSIGNED.
TACS: 918-98. (Tour 1 jobs are posted in TOUR DAYS: SAT night off for
Sunday & SUN night off for Monday.)

QUALIFICATIONS:

SECTION:   DBCIOSLMTABLTRTRYSTO

WORK SCHEDULE: 2030-0500-30L-Su-MoS

All schedules display 'service days' according to USPS policy.
Saturday Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk

20:30 05:00 030 OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF 20:30 05:00 030 20:30 05:00 030 20:30 05:00 030 20:30 05:00 030

POSTING COMMENTS:

SUCCESSFUL BIDDER: REYES, A EMP ID: 1110 EFFECTIVE: 05/08/2021 SEN DATE: 07/07/2018 RANK: 030

***************************************************

JOB ID: 71538076 2315-0063 MAIL PROCESSING CLERK KP0013 P7 06 TOUR III LDC: 11 EG:1=Full Time

Vacant 01019343 AUTOMATION TOUR - III PHOENIX 398 Clerks -
NonHQ

JOB SLOT COMMENTS: DIOSS/DBCS/LMLM/TABBING MACHINES/LTR TRAY STORAGE P&DC; MANUAL OUTGOING
LETTER PRIMARY, SECONDARY, STATE, SCF, AND NON-PREF DISTRIBUTION; MAIN
OFFICE BOX SECTION; AND OTHER DUTIES AS ASSIGNED. TACS: 893-98.

QUALIFICATIONS:

SECTION:   DBCIOSLMTABLTRTRYSTO

WORK SCHEDULE: 1200-2030-30L-Sa-FrS

All schedules display 'service days' according to USPS policy.
Saturday Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk

OFF OFF OFF 12:00 20:30 030 12:00 20:30 030 12:00 20:30 030 12:00 20:30 030 12:00 20:30 030 OFF OFF OFF

POSTING COMMENTS:

SUCCESSFUL BIDDER: Cortes, D EMP ID: 5852 EFFECTIVE: 05/08/2021 SEN DATE: 01/16/1999 RANK: 026

***************************************************



R0219
BC036364 Phoenix(AZ) Bid Clust
K1VXR0

HUMAN CAPITAL ENTERPRISE SYSTEM
ABBREVIATED AWARD NOTICE

REQUESTED:
PAGE:

04/25/2021 09:41:17
3 of 13  

JOB ID: 72312822 2315-0063 MAIL PROCESSING CLERK KP0013 P7 06 TOUR II LDC: 11 EG:1=Full Time

Vacant 01019286 AUTOMATION TOUR - II PHOENIX 298 Clerks -
NonHQ

JOB SLOT COMMENTS: DIOSS/DBCS/LMLM/TABBING MACHINES/LTR TRAY STORAGE P&DC; REVIEW CLERK
RELIEF (WILL RECEIVE H/L PAY WHEN PERFORMING LVL 7 REVIEW CLERK DUTIES)
\nMANUAL OUTGOING LETTER PRIMARY, SECONDARY, STATE, SCF, AND NON-PREF
DISTRIBUTION; MAIN OFFICE BOX SECTION; AND OTHER DUTIES AS ASSIGNED.
TACS: 893-98. (72312822/298 was created to replace job 95625746/269).

QUALIFICATIONS:

SECTION:   DBCIOSLMTABLTRTRYSTO

WORK SCHEDULE: 0400-1230-30L-Tu-WeS

All schedules display 'service days' according to USPS policy.
Saturday Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk

04:00 12:30 030 04:00 12:30 030 04:00 12:30 030 OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF 04:00 12:30 030 04:00 12:30 030

POSTING COMMENTS:

SUCCESSFUL BIDDER: PONATH, P EMP ID: 4455 EFFECTIVE: 05/08/2021 SEN DATE: 09/03/2016 RANK: 011

***************************************************

JOB ID: 72353162 2315-0063 MAIL PROCESSING CLERK KP0013 P7 06 TOUR I LDC: 11 EG:1=Full Time

Vacant 01019279 AUTOMATION TOUR - I PHOENIX 198 Clerks -
NonHQ

JOB SLOT COMMENTS: DIOSS/DBCS/LMLM/TABBING MACHINE/LETTER TRAY STORAGE P&DC; GENERAL CLERK
RELIEF ; EXPRESS MAIL P&DC***HEAVY LIFTING REQUIRED*** MANUAL OUTGOING
LETTER PRIMARY, SECONDARY, STATE, SCF AND NON PREF DISTRIBUTION; MAIN
OFFICE BOX SECTION; AND OTHER DUTIES AS ASSIGNED. TACS: 918-XX. (TOUR 1
JOBS ARE POSTED IN TOUR DAYS: SAT NIGHT OFF FOR SUNDAY & SUN NIGHT OFF
FOR MONDAY.)( GENERAL CLERK RELIEF JOB 72353162/198 WAS CREATED TO
REPLACE GEN CLERK JOB # 95767046/104

QUALIFICATIONS: 718 BASIC COMPUTER SKILLS

SECTION:   DBCIOSLMTABLTRTRYSTO

WORK SCHEDULE: 2030-0500-30L-Su-MoS

All schedules display 'service days' according to USPS policy.
Saturday Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk

20:30 05:00 030 OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF 20:30 05:00 030 20:30 05:00 030 20:30 05:00 030 20:30 05:00 030

POSTING COMMENTS:

PENDING QUALIFICATION: MOODIE, M EMP ID: 9711 EFFECTIVE: SEN DATE: 03/02/2019 RANK: 005

***************************************************



R0219
BC036364 Phoenix(AZ) Bid Clust
K1VXR0

HUMAN CAPITAL ENTERPRISE SYSTEM
ABBREVIATED AWARD NOTICE

REQUESTED:
PAGE:

04/25/2021 09:41:17
4 of 13  

JOB ID: 95525348 2315-0063 MAIL PROCESSING CLERK KP0013 P7 06 TOUR III LDC: 18 EG:1=Full Time

Vacant 01019344 DOCK & DISPATCH TOUR - III PHOENIX 311 Clerks -
NonHQ

JOB SLOT COMMENTS: EXPRESS MAIL P&DC; OUTGOING/INCOMING PREF OPENING; POUCH DISPATCH, AAA,
SWYB; ***HEAVY LIFTING REQUIRED***; DIOSS/DBCS/LMLM/TABBING
MACHINES/LETTER TRAY STORAGE P&DC; MANUAL OUTGOING LETTER PRIMARY,
SECONDARY, STATE, SCF AND NON-PREF DISTRIBUTION; AND OTHER DUTIES AS
ASSIGNED. TACS: 233-11.

QUALIFICATIONS:

SECTION:   EXPMAILP&DC

WORK SCHEDULE: 1500-2330-30L-Th-FrS

All schedules display 'service days' according to USPS policy.
Saturday Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk

15:00 23:30 030 15:00 23:30 030 15:00 23:30 030 15:00 23:30 030 15:00 23:30 030 OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF

POSTING COMMENTS:

SENIOR BIDDER: Whitfield, D EMP ID: 4335 EFFECTIVE: SEN DATE: 10/14/2006 RANK: 001

***************************************************

JOB ID: 70357519 2315-0063 MAIL PROCESSING CLERK KP0013 P7 06 TOUR I LDC: 12 EG:1=Full Time

Vacant 01021942 MAIL PROCESSING WEST VALLEY 107 Clerks -
NonHQ

JOB SLOT COMMENTS: AFSM 100 FLATS OPERATIONS, FSM MAZE/FSS; AFSM/FSS MANUAL FLATS; AND
OTHER DUTIES AS ASSIGNED ((TOUR 1 JOBS ARE POSTED IN TOUR DAYS: TUE
NIGHT OFF FOR WEDNESDAY & WED NIGHT OFF FOR THURSDAY.) . TACS: 406-07.

QUALIFICATIONS:

SECTION:   AFSM100/MAZE/FSS

WORK SCHEDULE: 2030-0500-30L-We-ThS

All schedules display 'service days' according to USPS policy.
Saturday Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk

20:30 05:00 030 20:30 05:00 030 20:30 05:00 030 20:30 05:00 030 OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF 20:30 05:00 030

POSTING COMMENTS:

SUCCESSFUL BIDDER: SAMBRANO, B EMP ID: 1253 EFFECTIVE: 05/08/2021 SEN DATE: 03/13/2021 RANK: 003

***************************************************



R0219
BC036364 Phoenix(AZ) Bid Clust
K1VXR0

HUMAN CAPITAL ENTERPRISE SYSTEM
ABBREVIATED AWARD NOTICE

REQUESTED:
PAGE:

04/25/2021 09:41:17
5 of 13  

JOB ID: 71385912 2315-0063 MAIL PROCESSING CLERK KP0013 P7 06 TOUR III LDC: 12 EG:1=Full Time

Vacant 01021942 MAIL PROCESSING WEST VALLEY 307 Clerks -
NonHQ

JOB SLOT COMMENTS: AFSM 100 FLATS OPERATIONS; FSM MAZE/FSS; AFSM/FSS MANUAL FLATS; AND
OTHER DUTIES AS ASSIGNED.  TACS:  403-07.

QUALIFICATIONS:

SECTION:   AFSM100/MAZE/FSS

WORK SCHEDULE: 1205-2035-30L-Mo-TuS

All schedules display 'service days' according to USPS policy.
Saturday Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk

12:05 20:35 030 12:05 20:35 030 OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF 12:05 20:35 030 12:05 20:35 030 12:05 20:35 030

POSTING COMMENTS:

SUCCESSFUL BIDDER: ZAMBRANO, A EMP ID: 3907 EFFECTIVE: 05/08/2021 SEN DATE: 08/20/2016 RANK: 007

***************************************************

JOB ID: 71973620 2315-0063 MAIL PROCESSING CLERK KP0013 P7 06 TOUR I LDC: 12 EG:1=Full Time

Vacant 01021942 MAIL PROCESSING WEST VALLEY 107 Clerks -
NonHQ

JOB SLOT COMMENTS: AFSM 100 FLATS OPERATIONS, FSM MAZE/FSS; AFSM/FSS MANUAL FLATS; AND
OTHER DUTIES AS ASSIGNED. TACS: 406-07. (TOUR 1 JOBS ARE NOW POSTED IN
TOUR DAYS: SUN NIGHT OFF FOR MONDAY & MON NIGHT OFF FOR TUESDAY.

QUALIFICATIONS:

SECTION:   AFSM100/MAZE/FSS

WORK SCHEDULE: 2030-0500-30L-Mo-TuS

All schedules display 'service days' according to USPS policy.
Saturday Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk

20:30 05:00 030 20:30 05:00 030 OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF 20:30 05:00 030 20:30 05:00 030 20:30 05:00 030

POSTING COMMENTS:

SUCCESSFUL BIDDER: GARCIA QUIROZ, AEMP ID: 1206 EFFECTIVE: 05/08/2021 SEN DATE: 03/13/2021 RANK: 011

***************************************************



R0219
BC036364 Phoenix(AZ) Bid Clust
K1VXR0

HUMAN CAPITAL ENTERPRISE SYSTEM
ABBREVIATED AWARD NOTICE

REQUESTED:
PAGE:

04/25/2021 09:41:17
6 of 13  

JOB ID: 95875716 2315-0063 MAIL PROCESSING CLERK KP0013 P7 06 TOUR III LDC: 12 EG:1=Full Time

Vacant 01021942 MAIL PROCESSING WEST VALLEY 307 Clerks -
NonHQ

JOB SLOT COMMENTS: AFSM 100 FLATS OPERATIONS, FSM MAZE/FSS; AFSM/FSS MANUAL FLATS; GENERAL
CLERK RELIEF; AND OTHER DUTIES AS ASSIGNED. TACS: 403-07.

QUALIFICATIONS: 718 BASIC COMPUTER SKILLS

SECTION:   AFSM100/MAZE/FSS

WORK SCHEDULE: 1205-2035-30L-Tu-WeS

All schedules display 'service days' according to USPS policy.
Saturday Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk

12:05 20:35 030 12:05 20:35 030 12:05 20:35 030 OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF 12:05 20:35 030 12:05 20:35 030

POSTING COMMENTS:

PENDING QUALIFICATION: WEST, S EMP ID: 9470 EFFECTIVE: SEN DATE: 03/03/2018 RANK: 014

***************************************************

JOB ID: 71585211 2315-06XX PARCEL POST DIST-MACHINE KP0012 P7 06 TOUR III LDC: 13 EG:1=Full Time

Vacant 01021942 MAIL PROCESSING WEST VALLEY 351 Clerks -
NonHQ

JOB SLOT COMMENTS: SPBS/APBS/SPSS - WVL&DC; MANUAL OPERATIONS - WVL&DC; AND OTHER DUTIES AS
ASSIGNED.  TACS:  439-51.

QUALIFICATIONS:

SECTION:   SPBS/APBS/SPSS-WVLDC

WORK SCHEDULE: 1630-0100-30L-Th-FrS

All schedules display 'service days' according to USPS policy.
Saturday Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk

16:30 01:00 030 16:30 01:00 030 16:30 01:00 030 16:30 01:00 030 16:30 01:00 030 OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF

POSTING COMMENTS:

SUCCESSFUL BIDDER: MARTIS, M EMP ID: 7452 EFFECTIVE: 05/08/2021 SEN DATE: 08/31/2019 RANK: 001

***************************************************



R0219
BC036364 Phoenix(AZ) Bid Clust
K1VXR0

HUMAN CAPITAL ENTERPRISE SYSTEM
ABBREVIATED AWARD NOTICE

REQUESTED:
PAGE:

04/25/2021 09:41:17
7 of 13  

JOB ID: 71585212 2315-06XX PARCEL POST DIST-MACHINE KP0012 P7 06 TOUR III LDC: 13 EG:1=Full Time

Vacant 01021942 MAIL PROCESSING WEST VALLEY 351 Clerks -
NonHQ

JOB SLOT COMMENTS: SPBS/APBS/SPSS - WVL&DC; MANUAL OPERATIONS - WVL&DC; EXPEDITOR RELIEF
***HEAVY LIFTING REQUIRED*** (WILL RECEIVE H/L PAY WHEN PERFORMING
EXPEDITOR DUTIES); AND OTHER DUTIES AS ASSIGNED.  TACS: 439-51.

QUALIFICATIONS:

SECTION:   SPBS/APBS/SPSS-WVLDC

WORK SCHEDULE: 1630-0100-30L-Th-FrS

All schedules display 'service days' according to USPS policy.
Saturday Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk

16:30 01:00 030 16:30 01:00 030 16:30 01:00 030 16:30 01:00 030 16:30 01:00 030 OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF

POSTING COMMENTS:

SUCCESSFUL BIDDER: COOK, B EMP ID: 6634 EFFECTIVE: 05/08/2021 SEN DATE: 03/19/1994 RANK: 022

***************************************************

JOB ID: 71917855 2315-06XX PARCEL POST DIST-MACHINE KP0012 P7 06 TOUR I LDC: 13 EG:1=Full Time

Vacant 01021942 MAIL PROCESSING WEST VALLEY 151 Clerks -
NonHQ

JOB SLOT COMMENTS: SPBS/APBS/SPSS - WVL&DC; MANUAL OPERATIONS - WVL&DC; AND OTHER DUTIES AS
ASSIGNED. TACS: 439-51.
(Tour 1 jobs are posted in TOUR DAYS: FRI night off for Saturday & THU
night off for Friday.)

QUALIFICATIONS:

SECTION:   SPBS/APBS/SPSS-WVLDC

WORK SCHEDULE: 2030-0500-30L-Sa-FrS

All schedules display 'service days' according to USPS policy.
Saturday Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk

OFF OFF OFF 20:30 05:00 030 20:30 05:00 030 20:30 05:00 030 20:30 05:00 030 20:30 05:00 030 OFF OFF OFF

POSTING COMMENTS:

SUCCESSFUL BIDDER: POPIEL POWERS,
N

EMP ID: 3458 EFFECTIVE: 05/08/2021 SEN DATE: 10/24/2020 RANK: 006

***************************************************



R0219
BC036364 Phoenix(AZ) Bid Clust
K1VXR0

HUMAN CAPITAL ENTERPRISE SYSTEM
ABBREVIATED AWARD NOTICE

REQUESTED:
PAGE:

04/25/2021 09:41:17
8 of 13  

JOB ID: 71973854 2315-06XX PARCEL POST DIST-MACHINE KP0012 P7 06 TOUR II LDC: 13 EG:1=Full Time

Vacant 01021942 MAIL PROCESSING WEST VALLEY 251 Clerks -
NonHQ

JOB SLOT COMMENTS: SPBS/APBS/SPSS - WVL&DC;MANUAL OPERATIONS - WVL&DC;EXPEDITOR
RELIEF***HEAVY LIFTING REQUIRED***(WILL RECEIVE HIGHER LEVEL PAY WHEN
PERFORMING EXPEDITOR DUTIES). AND OTHER DUTIES AS ASIGNED. TACS: 439-51.

QUALIFICATIONS:

SECTION:   SPBS/APBS/SPSS-WVLDC

WORK SCHEDULE: 0800-1630-30L-Su-MoS

All schedules display 'service days' according to USPS policy.
Saturday Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk

08:00 16:30 030 OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF 08:00 16:30 030 08:00 16:30 030 08:00 16:30 030 08:00 16:30 030

POSTING COMMENTS:

SUCCESSFUL BIDDER: Nichols, L EMP ID: 5419 EFFECTIVE: 05/08/2021 SEN DATE: 03/19/1994 RANK: 021

***************************************************

JOB ID: 72139216 2315-06XX PARCEL POST DIST-MACHINE KP0012 P7 06 TOUR I LDC: 13 EG:1=Full Time

Vacant 01021942 MAIL PROCESSING WEST VALLEY 151 Clerks -
NonHQ

JOB SLOT COMMENTS: SPBS/APBS/SPSS - WVL&DC; MANUAL OPERATIONS - WVL&DC; EXPEDITOR RELIEF;
***HEAVY L IFTING REQUIRED*** (WILL RECEIVE H/L PAY WHEN PERFORMING
EXPEDITOR DUTIES); AND OTHER DUTIES AS ASSIGNED. TACS: 439-51.
(Created per STEP 3 agreement E15C-1E-C- 18144992). (Tour 1 jobs are
posted in TOUR DAYS: SAT night off for Sunday & SUN night off for
Monday.)

QUALIFICATIONS:

SECTION:   SPBS/APBS/SPSS-WVLDC

WORK SCHEDULE: 2030-0500-30L-Su-MoS

All schedules display 'service days' according to USPS policy.
Saturday Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk

20:30 05:00 030 OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF 20:30 05:00 030 20:30 05:00 030 20:30 05:00 030 20:30 05:00 030

POSTING COMMENTS:

SUCCESSFUL BIDDER: FERLA FELIX, L EMP ID: 7478 EFFECTIVE: 05/08/2021 SEN DATE: 05/09/2020 RANK: 017

***************************************************



R0219
BC036364 Phoenix(AZ) Bid Clust
K1VXR0

HUMAN CAPITAL ENTERPRISE SYSTEM
ABBREVIATED AWARD NOTICE

REQUESTED:
PAGE:

04/25/2021 09:41:17
9 of 13  

JOB ID: 95869757 2320-0003 SALES,SVCS/DISTRIBUTION
ASSOC

KP0013 P7 06 TOUR II LDC: 45 EG:1=Full Time

Vacant 01018249 CAPITOL RETAIL/DISTRIBUTION CAPITOL 009 Clerks -
NonHQ

JOB SLOT COMMENTS: WINDOW; DISTRIBUTION ***HEAVY LIFTING REQUIRED***; AND OTHER DUTIES AS
ASSIGNED. TACS: 355-09.

QUALIFICATIONS: 421 SALES AND SERVICES (V3.9)

SECTION:   EASTA

WORK SCHEDULE: 0815-1715-60L-Sa-SuS

All schedules display 'service days' according to USPS policy.
Saturday Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk

OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF 08:15 17:15 060 08:15 17:15 060 08:15 17:15 060 08:15 17:15 060 08:15 17:15 060

POSTING COMMENTS:

SUCCESSFUL BIDDER: KEARNEY, R EMP ID: 8027 EFFECTIVE: 05/08/2021 SEN DATE: 03/17/2018 RANK: 040

***************************************************

JOB ID: 71969939 2320-0003 SALES,SVCS/DISTRIBUTION
ASSOC

KP0013 P7 06 TOUR II LDC: 45 EG:1=Full Time

Vacant 01018252 MARYVALE RETAIL/DISTRIBUTION MARYVALE 031 Clerks -
NonHQ

JOB SLOT COMMENTS: DISTRIBUTION ***HEAVY LIFTING REQUIRED***; WINDOW; AND OTHER DUTIES AS
ASSIGNED.
TACS:  355-31.

QUALIFICATIONS: 421 SALES AND SERVICES (V3.9)

SECTION:   

WORK SCHEDULE: 0500-1330-30L-Su-WeS

All schedules display 'service days' according to USPS policy.
Saturday Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk

05:00 13:30 030 OFF OFF OFF 05:00 13:30 030 05:00 13:30 030 OFF OFF OFF 05:00 13:30 030 05:00 13:30 030

POSTING COMMENTS:

PENDING QUALIFICATION: GONZALES, J EMP ID: 0215 EFFECTIVE: SEN DATE: 03/13/2021 RANK: 097

***************************************************



R0219
BC036364 Phoenix(AZ) Bid Clust
K1VXR0

HUMAN CAPITAL ENTERPRISE SYSTEM
ABBREVIATED AWARD NOTICE

REQUESTED:
PAGE:

04/25/2021 09:41:17
10 of 13  

JOB ID: 70806353 2320-0003 SALES,SVCS/DISTRIBUTION
ASSOC

KP0013 P7 06 TOUR II LDC: 45 EG:1=Full Time

Vacant 01018300 RIO SALADO RETAIL/DISTRIBUTION RIO SALADO 034 Clerks -
NonHQ

JOB SLOT COMMENTS: WINDOW; DISPATCH ***HEAVY LIFTING REQUIRED***; AND OTHER DUTIES AS
ASSIGNED.  TACS:  355-34.

QUALIFICATIONS: 421 SALES AND SERVICES (V3.9)

SECTION:   EASTA

WORK SCHEDULE: 1000-1900-60L-Sa-SuS

All schedules display 'service days' according to USPS policy.
Saturday Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk

OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF 10:00 19:00 060 10:00 19:00 060 10:00 19:00 060 10:00 19:00 060 10:00 19:00 060

POSTING COMMENTS:

SUCCESSFUL BIDDER: Nuanez, R EMP ID: 5150 EFFECTIVE: 05/08/2021 SEN DATE: 08/02/1997 RANK: 034

***************************************************

JOB ID: 95746256 2320-0003 SALES,SVCS/DISTRIBUTION
ASSOC

KP0013 P7 06 TOUR II LDC: 45 EG:1=Full Time

Vacant 01018300 RIO SALADO RETAIL/DISTRIBUTION RIO SALADO 034 Clerks -
NonHQ

JOB SLOT COMMENTS: DISTRIBUTION ***HEAVY LIFTING REQUIRED***; WINDOW; AND OTHER DUTIES AS
ASSIGNED. TACS: 355-34

QUALIFICATIONS: 421 SALES AND SERVICES (V3.9)

SECTION:   EASTA

WORK SCHEDULE: 0500-1400-60L-Su-ThS

All schedules display 'service days' according to USPS policy.
Saturday Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk

05:00 14:00 060 OFF OFF OFF 05:00 14:00 060 05:00 14:00 060 05:00 14:00 060 OFF OFF OFF 05:00 14:00 060

POSTING COMMENTS:

SUCCESSFUL BIDDER: Roman, D EMP ID: 1405 EFFECTIVE: 05/08/2021 SEN DATE: 02/13/2021 RANK: 001

***************************************************



R0219
BC036364 Phoenix(AZ) Bid Clust
K1VXR0

HUMAN CAPITAL ENTERPRISE SYSTEM
ABBREVIATED AWARD NOTICE

REQUESTED:
PAGE:

04/25/2021 09:41:17
11 of 13  

JOB ID: 71714373 2320-0003 SALES,SVCS/DISTRIBUTION
ASSOC

KP0013 P7 06 TOUR II LDC: 45 EG:1=Full Time

Vacant 01018302 SHAW BUTTE RETAIL/DISTRIBUTION SHAW BUTTE Clerks -
NonHQ

JOB SLOT COMMENTS: WINDOW; DISTRIBUTION HEAVY LIFTING REQUIRED; AND OTHER DUTIES AS
ASSIGNED.  TACS:  355-29. NEW SSDA job replaces REVERTED NTFT job
70616737/029.

QUALIFICATIONS: 421 SALES AND SERVICES (V3.9)

SECTION:   EASTA

WORK SCHEDULE: 0930-1830-60L-Sa-SuS

All schedules display 'service days' according to USPS policy.
Saturday Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk

OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF 09:30 18:30 060 09:30 18:30 060 09:30 18:30 060 09:30 18:30 060 09:30 18:30 060

POSTING COMMENTS:

PENDING QUALIFICATION: Debaun, M EMP ID: 3586 EFFECTIVE: SEN DATE: 11/13/1993 RANK: 004

***************************************************

JOB ID: 71564559 2320-0003 SALES,SVCS/DISTRIBUTION
ASSOC

KP0013 P7 06 TOUR II LDC: 45 EG:1=Full Time

Vacant 01018305 SIERRA ADOBE RETAIL/DISTRIBUTION SIERRA
ADOBE

027 Clerks -
NonHQ

JOB SLOT COMMENTS: DISTRIBUTION; WINDOW; AND OTHER DUTIES AS ASSIGNED.  HEAVY LIFTING
REQUIRED TACS:  355-27.  (SSDA Job 71564559 replaces REVERTED MPC job
95849869/027).

QUALIFICATIONS: 421 SALES AND SERVICES (V3.9)

SECTION:   EASTA

WORK SCHEDULE: 0700-1600-60L-Su-WeS

All schedules display 'service days' according to USPS policy.
Saturday Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk

07:00 16:00 060 OFF OFF OFF 07:00 16:00 060 07:00 16:00 060 OFF OFF OFF 07:00 16:00 060 07:00 16:00 060

POSTING COMMENTS:

SUCCESSFUL BIDDER: Russell, E EMP ID: 8845 EFFECTIVE: 05/08/2021 SEN DATE: 12/27/2014 RANK: 001

***************************************************



R0219
BC036364 Phoenix(AZ) Bid Clust
K1VXR0

HUMAN CAPITAL ENTERPRISE SYSTEM
ABBREVIATED AWARD NOTICE

REQUESTED:
PAGE:

04/25/2021 09:41:17
12 of 13  

JOB ID: 72534688 2320-0003 SALES,SVCS/DISTRIBUTION
ASSOC

KP0013 P7 06 TOUR II LDC: 43 EG:1=Full Time

Vacant 01018405 DAISY MOUNTAIN RETAIL/DISTRIBUTION DAISY
MOUNTAIN

087 Clerks -
NonHQ

JOB SLOT COMMENTS: DISTRIBUTION ***HEAVY LIFTING REQUIRED***, WINDOW; AND OTHER DUTIES AS
ASSIGNED. TACS: 241-87. (Position 72534688 replaces MPC job
70160211/087, which was reverted effective 11/14/2020.)

QUALIFICATIONS: 421 SALES AND SERVICES (V3.9)

SECTION:   

WORK SCHEDULE: 0400-1230-30L-Sa-SuS

All schedules display 'service days' according to USPS policy.
Saturday Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk

OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF 04:00 12:30 030 04:00 12:30 030 04:00 12:30 030 04:00 12:30 030 04:00 12:30 030

POSTING COMMENTS:

SUCCESSFUL BIDDER: Clark, V EMP ID: 4602 EFFECTIVE: 05/08/2021 SEN DATE: 11/04/2000 RANK: 022

***************************************************

JOB ID: 95642641 2315-11XX GENERAL EXPEDITOR KP0015 P7 07 TOUR I LDC: 17 EG:1=Full Time

Vacant 00044591 LOG-PHOENIX AZ P&DC - INSHD PHOENIX 123 Clerks -
NonHQ

JOB SLOT COMMENTS: EXPEDITORS, GENERAL AND DOCK; OUTGOING/INCOMING PREF OPENING, POUCH
DISPATCH, AAA, SWYB; MANUAL OUTGOING LETTER PRIMARY, SECONDARY, STATE,
SCF, AND NON-PREF DISTRIBUTION;AND OTHER DUTIES AS ASSIGNED. TACS: 231-
23. (TOUR 1 JOBS ARE NOW POSTED IN TOUR DAYS: SAT NIGHT OFF FOR SUNDAY &
SUN NIGHT OFF FOR MONDAY).

QUALIFICATIONS:

SECTION:   EXPGENDCPL

WORK SCHEDULE: 2100-0530-30L-Su-MoS

All schedules display 'service days' according to USPS policy.
Saturday Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk

21:00 05:30 030 OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF 21:00 05:30 030 21:00 05:30 030 21:00 05:30 030 21:00 05:30 030

POSTING COMMENTS:

SENIOR BIDDER: CABRERA, D EMP ID: 5738 EFFECTIVE: SEN DATE: 03/01/2008 RANK: 022

***************************************************



R0219
BC036364 Phoenix(AZ) Bid Clust
K1VXR0

HUMAN CAPITAL ENTERPRISE SYSTEM
ABBREVIATED AWARD NOTICE

REQUESTED:
PAGE:

04/25/2021 09:41:17
13 of 13  

JOB ID: 70054569 2315-11XX GENERAL EXPEDITOR KP0015 P7 07 TOUR III LDC: 17 EG:1=Full Time

Vacant 21086838 LOG-WEST VALLEY AZ P&DC - INSHD WEST VALLEY 350 Clerks -
NonHQ

JOB SLOT COMMENTS: EXPEDITORS, GENERAL & DOCK; AND OTHER DUTIES AS ASSIGNED.
TACS: 231-50.

QUALIFICATIONS:

SECTION:   EXPGENDCPL

WORK SCHEDULE: 1400-2230-30L-Th-FrS

All schedules display 'service days' according to USPS policy.
Saturday Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk

14:00 22:30 030 14:00 22:30 030 14:00 22:30 030 14:00 22:30 030 14:00 22:30 030 OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF

POSTING COMMENTS:

SUCCESSFUL BIDDER: Wolfe, T EMP ID: 2862 EFFECTIVE: 05/08/2021 SEN DATE: 12/06/1997 RANK: 030

***************************************************

JOB ID: 95519316 2315-11XX GENERAL EXPEDITOR KP0015 P7 07 TOUR I LDC: 17 EG:1=Full Time

Vacant 21086838 LOG-WEST VALLEY AZ P&DC - INSHD WEST VALLEY 150 Clerks -
NonHQ

JOB SLOT COMMENTS: EXPEDITOR, GENERAL & DOCK; MANUAL OPERATIONS - WVL&DC; AND OTHER DUTIES
AS ASSIGNED. TACS: 231-50. (Tour 1 jobs are posted in TOUR DAYS: MON
night off for Tuesday & TUE night off for Wednesday.)

QUALIFICATIONS:

SECTION:   EXPGENDCPL

WORK SCHEDULE: 2230-0700-30L-Tu-WeS

All schedules display 'service days' according to USPS policy.
Saturday Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk

22:30 07:00 030 22:30 07:00 030 22:30 07:00 030 OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF 22:30 07:00 030 22:30 07:00 030

POSTING COMMENTS:

SUCCESSFUL BIDDER: BUTLER, B EMP ID: 1514 EFFECTIVE: 05/08/2021 SEN DATE: 03/03/2018 RANK: 018

***************************************************


